

**NO. 11-60431**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

KEITH M. KENNEDY;  
J. LARRY KENNEDY;  
MARK J. CALHOUN  
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi  
Cause No. 3:08cr77-DPJ-FKB

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

**S. DENNIS JOINER (MB #3176)**  
Federal Public Defender  
N. and S. Districts of Mississippi  
200 South Lamar Street, Suite 200-N  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
Telephone: 601/948-4284  
Facsimile: 601/948-5510

**OMODARE B. JUPITER (MB #102054)**  
Assistant Federal Public Defender

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. ARGUMENTS.....	1
A. The district court erred by failing to dismiss the money laundering counts under the binding holdings in <i>Santos</i> and <i>Garland</i> .....	1
B. The district court erred by denying Mr. Calhoun’s Rule 29 sufficiency of the evidence motion regarding the money laundering counts and the conspiracy to commit money laundering count.....	5
C. The district court erred by failing to dismiss count 17, conspiracy to commit money laundering, because the jury was instructed on two disjunctive legal theories, one of which was legally insufficient.....	5
D. The case must be remanded for re-sentencing if the Court vacates the money laundering convictions.....	6
E. The district court erred by applying a number of enhancements to Mr. Calhoun’s base offense level at sentencing.....	6
F. The district court erred by denying Mr. Calhoun’s <i>Batson</i> challenge to the prosecution’s improper use of peremptory challenges to strike two black people during jury selection even though the court found a prima facie case of racial discrimination.....	7
1. Introduction.....	7
2. Analysis.....	7
II. CONCLUSION.....	10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 12  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Fields v. Thaler</i> , 588 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Garland v. Roy</i> , 615 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010).....	1, 2, 6
<i>United States v. Arreola-Ramos</i> , 60 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 408 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 666 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2012).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507, 128 S.Ct. 2020 (2008).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<b><u>Statutes and Rules:</u></b>	
Rule 29, Federal Rules of Evidence.....	5
